[image: BBF Logo (1)]


Broadband Forum Liaison To: 
3GPP Liaison Coordinator <3GPPLiaison@etsi.org>
3GPP TSG SA WG2  
Puneet Jain, 3GPP SA2 Chairman <puneet.jain@intel.com>
3GPP TSG CT WG4 
Peter Schmitt, 3GPP CT4 Chairman <peter.schmitt@huawei.com> 
3GPP TSG CT WG1
Peter Leis, 3GPP CT1 Chairman <peter.leis@nokia.com>
CC:
Belal Hamzeh, CableLabs CTO and SVP <b.hamzeh@cablelabs.com>

From:
Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum (BBF) Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu>    
Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP <manuel.paul@telekom.de>
Date: March, 2022
Subject: EAP-5G change; Answer to S2-2109043

[bookmark: _Hlk521881588]Dear colleagues, 

In your previous liaison, you noted ‘SA2 assumes that the changes in TR-456 would only impact the way EAP-5G is transported between RG and W-AGF and has no impacts to EAP-5G as such.’

We would like to confirm that the changes in TR-456 do NOT impact EAP-5G. 
EAP-5G is no longer used in the W-5GAN procedures between AGF and 5G-RG. EAP-5G is deprecated in TR-456 issue 2.

As previously communicated, we have come to realize that the use of EAP-5G over PPP for W-CP initiation is an unsuitable choice for 5G-RG support over wireline. 
As such we have modified our call flows to initiate the VSNP procedures to establish reliable NAS transport with fragmentation and reassembly support earlier in the call flow sequence; and communicate the key elements of the EAP-5G exchange as part of W-CP initiation dialog within our framework of VSNP messaging.

We note the above change will have a number of impacts on TS23.316. We have documented the updated procedures in issue 2 of TR-456, which is now published at https://www.broadband-forum.org/technical/download/TR-456_Issue-2.pdf.

We would like to inform 3GPP that WWC phase 2 is now finished and includes the following published documents: TR-470i2 – 5G Wireless Wireline Convergence Architecture, TR-124i7 - Functional Requirements for Broadband Residential Gateway Devices , TR-456i2 - AGF Functional Requirements, available at https://www.broadband-forum.org/technical-reports. 

We look forward to continuing our fruitful relationship.

Thanks,
Lincoln Lavoie
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
Liaisons at BBF <liaisons@broadband-forum.org> 
Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu> 
Ken Ko, Broadband Forum Managing Director <kko@broadband-forum.org>
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org>
Christele Bouchat, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director <Christele.bouchat@nokia.com> 
Manuel Paul, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director <manuel.paul@telekom.de>

Broadband Forum Reference: LIAISE-508; LIAISE-477 (previous Liaison)
3GPP Reference: answer to your S2-2109043 (LIAISE-489)
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at https://www.broadband-forum.org/what-s-happening/meetings-events-webinars/upcoming-bbf-meetings 
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